

---

# United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Third Circuit

---

Case No. 14-4764

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

– v. –

TRINITY WALL STREET,

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE  
NO. 1:14-CV-00405-LPS

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CORPORATE AND SECURITIES LAW PROFESSORS**

---

Professor Lynn Stout, Esq.  
Cornell Law School  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901  
Telephone: (607) 255-8431  
*Of Counsel*

Rolin P. Bissell (Del. Bar No. 4478)  
John J. Paschetto (Del. Bar No. 3776)  
Benjamin Potts (Del. Bar No. 6007)  
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
Rodney Square  
1000 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 571-6560  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Dated: February 11, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Proposal Is Not Excludable Under the “Ordinary Business Operations” Guidance of the SEC ..... 6

    A. The Proposal Does Not Seek to Micro-Manage Wal-Mart..... 6

    B. Trinity’s Proposal Respects the Role of the Board Under State Law to Provide Oversight of Important Policy Decisions ..... 9

    C. Wal-Mart’s Argument That the Proposal Deals with “Ordinary Business Operations” Because It Is Addressed to Wal-Mart’s Board Mistakes the District Court’s Reasoning in Holding the Proposal Was Not Excludable..... 11

II. The Proposal Focuses on a Significant Social Policy Issue and So Is Not Excludable. .... 13

III. Appellant’s Argument That the Proposal Should Be Excluded Merely Because It Relates to Products Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of Rule 14a-8(i)(7)..... 16

IV. The Proposal Is Not Inherently Vague or Indefinite ..... 19

V. The No-Action Position of SEC Staff Is Not Binding on This Court..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	2, 7, 22
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emp’s Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) (en banc) .....	13
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters.</i> , No. 714-VCS, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 108 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) .....	9
<i>Colish v. Brandywine Raceway Ass’n.</i> , 119 A.2d 887 (Del. Super. 1955).....	10
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>In re TSIC, Inc. f/k/a The Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 428 B.R. 103 (D. Del. Bankr. 2010).....	9
<i>Italo-Petroleum Corp. of Am. v. Hannigan</i> , 14 A.2d 401 (Del. 1940) .....	10
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	10
<b>RULES</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8.....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(3) .....	5, 19

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(7) .....passim

**SEC RELEASES & SEC STAFF BULLETINS**

*Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals*, Exchange Act Release No. 34-40018, 63 Fed. Reg. 29106, 1998 WL 254809 (May 21, 1998)....8, 13, 15,17

SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14B, 2004 WL 3711971 (Sept. 15, 2004).....19

**SEC NO-ACTION LETTERS**

*PetSmart Inc.*,  
2011 WL 528414 (Mar. 24, 2011).....15

*Philip Morris Cos. Inc.*,  
1990 WL 286062 (Feb. 22, 1990) .....18

*Prudential Financial Inc.*,  
2011 WL 6071962 (Dec. 23, 2011).....17

*The Kroger Co.*,  
2000 WL 486232 (April 12, 2000).....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 1371654 (Mar. 26, 2010).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 378 .....10

American Law Institute, *PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION* §3.02 cmt. j. (1994) .....10

SEC Division of Corporate Finance, *Informal Procedures Regarding Shareholder Proposals*, <http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cf-noaction/14a-8-informal-procedures.htm> (last modified Nov. 2, 2011) .....21

Larence A. Hamermesh, *Corporate Democracy and Stockholder-Adopted By-Laws: Taking Back the Street?*, 73 Tul. L. Rev. 409 (1998) .....13

Donna M. Nagy, *Judicial Reliance on Regulatory Interpretations in SEC No-Action Letters: Current Problems and a Proposed Framework*, 83 Cornell L. Rev. 921 (1998).....21
